



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5426 OF 2026  
IN WP/1682/2021  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1682 OF 2021  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 129 OF 2025  
IN WP/1682/2021  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5427 OF 2026  
IN WP/1682/2021**

DR HARI SHANKARRAO PATODE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Sachin S. Panale, Advocate for Applicant

Mr. S. R. Wakle, AGP for Respondent/State

Mr. U.S. Malte, Advocate for Respondent No.3 & 4

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : 07<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

**Civil Application No. 5426 Of 2026:-**

1. Heard.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed in terms of prayer clause 'B'. Amendment to be carried out within a period of six weeks from today.

**Civil Application No. 5427 Of 2026:-**

3. By relying on the order dated 28/08/2013, passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.5271/2013 and connected matters,

learned advocate for applicant submits that the case of applicant is squarely covered by the said decision.

4. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 30/07/2026.

5. Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Learned advocate Mr. U. S. Malte waives service of notice for respondent Nos.3 and 4.

6. Until further orders, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'C'.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**